80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2019 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5031

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon
Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .....cccoovviiiiiiiiicicae
AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the Oregon Military Department; and declaring an
emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Oregon Military Department, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 2019, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following

purposes:
(1) Administration......ccceeeeeecennennen. $ 5,279,710
(2) Operations.....c..ccceeeeeeeeceencrencennens $ 8,070,438
(3) Emergency management........... $ 17,794,510
(4) Community support .....cc..cceeeeeee. $ 605,613
(5) Debt Service.....ccceeeereeerncennrannns $ 11,639,970

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts and re-
imbursements from federal service agreements, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds
not described in this section, collected or received by the Oregon Military Department, for
the following purposes:

(1) Administration.....ccccceeeeeneencanen. $ 2,637,158
(2) Operations.....c..ccceeeeeeenceenceencennens $ 5,012,166
(3) Emergency management........... $100,626,256
(4) Community support .....c..cceeeenee. $ 4,116,380
(5) Debt Service...cc.cceeereeneeneencnncanens $ 100,050

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from federal funds, other than those described in section 2 of this 2019 Act,
collected or received by the Oregon Military Department, for the following purposes:

(1) Operations....cc..cceeeeeeeeneeenceenceanens $ 97,346,048
(2) Emergency management........... $173,285,759
(3) Community support .....c.ccceeeeneee $ 14,785,081
(4) Capital improvement................. $ 5,133,694

SECTION 4. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect
July 1, 2019.
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